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Current CCC Team Leaders CCC Preseason Poll-Women CCC Preseason Poll-Men
Men 1. CONCOPUIT (5)-rrvererrrereressersssssenereees 25 | 1 Concordia (6) 36
SCORING AVERAGE | Rounds Strokes  Avg 2 College of Idaho 19 2. Corban 30
Concordia 15 4363  290.9 3 Oregon Tech 13 3 Oregon Tech 27
Corban 15 4456 297.1 4. Warner Pacific. 11 4. College of Idaho........................... 18
Oregon Tech 15 4532 302.1 5, Corban 7 T5.  Northwest Christian................... 10
Warner Pacific 15 4678 3119 6. Northwest CRriStian.........ovovveveens N/A T5. Warner PACifiC..........cocovveecurusurnnne 10
College of Idaho 14 4518 322.7
W First place votes in parentheses First place votes in parentheses

omen
SCORING AVERAGE | Rounds| Strokes| Avg
Concordia 15 4814 320.9
College of Idaho 15 5180 345.3
Oregon Tech 15 5522 368.1
Warner Pacific 12 4450 370.8

CCC All-Conference The Cascade Collegiate Conference Championships

Men 2015 All-CCC Concordia secured both the men’s and women’s CCC Golf Championships
1. Kade Crossland, Corban (71.7 avg.) presented by U.S. Bank early this week. For the women (338-328-325—991),
2. Ryan Melnychuk, Concordia {71.9 avg.) it was CU’s eighth straight conference title. Concordia’s Kelsey Whiles earned
3. Jess Wingett, Concordia (73.3 avg.) he individual dal f h d d Pl fth
4. Dylan Cramer, Concordia (73.8 avg.) the individual medal for the tournament and was named Player of the Year.
5. Kolton Kyne, Concordia (73.8 avg.)
6. Jared Lambert, Corban (73.8 avg.) On the men’s side, it was the second consecutive title for Concordia who
7. Josh Whitley, Oregon Tech (74.8 avg.) finished the tournament in record fashion setting an all-time low of 870

strokes. Concordia’s Ryan Melnychuk received the individual medal for the
Women 2015 All-CCC tournament while Corban’s Kade Crossland held out for the Player of the Year
1. Kelsey Whiles, Concordia (80.0 avg.) honors.
2. Abby Brennan, Concordia (80.3 avg.)
3. Lynsie Furuya, Concordia (81.3 avg.) Both Concordia teams will now turn their attention to the NAIA tournament
4. Madison Alamillo, Concordia (82.5 avg.) after earning the automatic bids
5. Brooke Spencer, Corban (82.7 avg.) !
6. Holly Winburn, Concordia (82.9 avg.)
7. Janelle Ferlan, Oregon Tech (83.2 avg.) 2015 Golf Championships

April 19-21

Pumpkin Ridge- Ghost Creek Course
North Plains, Oregon
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2014-15 Cascade Collegiate Conference Golf

NAIA Championships

P
) Red Lion Players of the Week

RED LION

Red Lion Hotels is the official hospitality sponsor of the CCC

HOTELS | } l }
Date Men Women ﬂl
M16 Jared Lambert, CRB Kelsey Whiles, CU
M23 Jeremie Eloy, WPC Brooke Spencer, CRB
M30 Kolton Kyne, CU Abby Brennan, CU
A20 Kade Crossland, CRB Brooke Spencer, CRB

Red Lion Players of the Week are announced on cascadeconference.org every Monday.

64th ANNUAL MEN'S GOLF
NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
May 19-22, 2015

LPGA International, Daytona Beach,

Fla.
CCC Teams in NAIA Top 25 Poll

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed first, followed 21st ANNUAL WOMEN'S GOLF
by the 8regular season polls). For complete polls, visit www.naia.org.
" . el e e NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

Women May 12-15, 2015
Pre #1 #2 #3 Final Post Savannah Quarters Country Club,
cu 17 18 19 19 Pooler, Ga.
Men
Pre #1 #2 #3 Final Post
cu 10 13 15 16

CRB RV 24 24 24

CCC Golf Contact Information

Institution Head Coach Office Phone SID SID Phone Web Site

College of Idaho John Bideganeta Mike Safford 208-459-5681 yotesathletics.com
Concordia Ronn Grove 503-280-8678 Jason Dormeyer  503-280-8506 gocugo.com

Corban Paul Pickerell Danny Day 503-589-8121 corbanwarriors.com
Northwest Christian Jeff Gaskill 541-579-1377 Nick Askew 541-349-7485 GoBeacons.com
Oregon Tech Jeff Corkill 541-885-1748 Mike Garrard 541-885-1851 oit.edu/athletics
Warner Pacific Quincy Heard 503-517-1144 Cody Harrod 503-517-1064 wpcknights.com

For complete team and individual statistics, updated standings, and team-by-team schedules, visit www.cascadeconference.org
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Notes From Around the Cascade Conference

College of Idaho — None submitted
Concordia — None submitted

Corban — MGOLF: Kade Crossland garnered the CCC Player of the Year honors thanks to his CCC scoring average of
71.7. The Warriors finished in second place overall as a team, just beating out OIT and Warner Pacific by one stroke
thanks to David Patterson’s 40’ birdie putt on the 18th and final green of the tournament.

WGOLF: Brooke Spencer collected All-Conference accolades for Corban as one of the top-seven golfers in the CCC.
Corban finished in fourth place overall as a team at the CCC Championships.

Northwest Christian — None submitted

Oregon Tech — Both the Oregon Tech men’s and women’s golf teams closed out their season with a third place
showing at this week’s Cascade Collegiate Conference championships. Josh Whitley led the Owls with a seventh
place finish overall with Janelle Ferlan placing seventh overall on the women’s side. Jeff Corkill, in his second season
leading both squads, earned CCC Men’s Coach of the Year accolades.

Warner Pacific = MGOLF: The Knight men placed in a tie for 3rd at the CCC Championship Tournament. Royce
Rosenthal was the top WP individual in 7th place overall. Freshman Glenn Linder shot a career best 71 in round
three, and jumped into 9th place overall — also a career best.

WGOLF: Taylor Akamine and Scotti Jo Helmick posted top 10 finishes at the CCC Championship Tournament. The
Knights as a team placed 5th. Helmick finished her four-year career at Warner Pacific with two tournament medals
and 20 top ten finishes.



Minimum 12 rounds

Cascade Conference Individual Leaders - Men

SCORING AVERAGE Team

Rounds Strokes

CROSSLAND, Kade
MELNYCHUK, Ryan
WINGETT, Jess
CRAMER, Dylan
KYNE, Kolton
LAMBERT, Jared
WHITLEY, Josh
MAAHS, Tanner
SWINTON, Tyler
MAR, Sam
PATTERSON, David
MURPHY, David
KNOX, Houston
GRAVES, Thomas
NETTER, Blake
ADAMS, Sean
DAY, Alex
BURROUGHS, Reed
LINDER, Glenn
BERG, Jacob
BATTLES, Dillon
NELSON, Scott
DAME, Austin
HACKMAN, Jack

Corban

Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia

Corban

Oregon Tech
Concordia

Oregon Tech
Northwest Christian
Corban

Oregon Tech
Oregon Tech
Corban

Corban

Oregon Tech
College of Idaho
College of Idaho
Warner Pacific
Warner Pacific
Warner Pacific
College of Idaho
Northwest Christian
Northwest Christian

15
12
15
14
15
12
12
12
15
15
15
15
12
15
15
15
14
15
15
15
15
12
15
15

1075

863
1099
1033
1107

886

897

899
1128
1145
1145
1146

921
1158
1163
1169
1099
1182
1190
1192
1203

985
1263
1367

Avg
71.7
71.9
73.3
73.8
73.8
73.8
74.8
74.9
75.2
76.3
76.3
76.4
76.8
77.2
77.5
77.9
78.5
78.8
79.3
79.5
80.2
82.1
84.2
91.1



Cascade Conference Individual Leaders - Women

Minimum 12 rounds

SCORING AVERAGE Team Rounds Strokes Avg
WHILES, Kelsey Concordia 15 1200 80.0
BRENNAN, Abby Concordia 15 1205 80.3
FURUYA, Lynsie Concordia 15 1219 81.3
ALAMILLO, Madison Concordia 15 1237 82.5
SPENCER, Brooke Corban 15 1240 82.7
WINBURN, Holly Concordia 15 1243 82.9
FERLAN, Janelle Oregon Tech 15 1249 83.3
OROPEZA, Lexi College of Idaho 15 1258 83.9
HELMICK, Scotti Jo Warner Pacific 15 1269 84.6
LITTLE, Patricia Concordia 12 1016 84.7
GIESBRECHT,Gabrielle College of Idaho 15 1277 85.1
WALLACE, Carrie Corban 15 1295 86.3
AKAMINE, Taylor Warner Pacific 15 1309 87.3
OLIVER, Derricka College of Idaho 15 1322 88.1
HIBBS, Kate Oregon Tech 15 1337 89.1
LECOMTE, Jennae Warner Pacific 12 1100 91.7
WILSON, Jennifer College of Idaho 15 1398 93.2
HALVORSEN, Stacee Oregon Tech 15 1529 101.9
STREINZ, Angie Oregon Tech 12 1232 102.7

TERAOKA, Brittany Warner Pacific 15 1604 106.9



