



# Golf 2014-15

[www.cascadeconference.org](http://www.cascadeconference.org) [www.Facebook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference](http://www.Facebook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference) twitter: @cccsports Contact: Rob Cashell • [cccommish@gmail.com](mailto:cccommish@gmail.com) • 541-605-0137  
Jake Coburn • [jakecoburn1@gmail.com](mailto:jakecoburn1@gmail.com) • 530-277-6381

## Current CCC Team Leaders

### Men

SCORING AVERAGE	Rounds	Strokes	Avg
Concordia	15	4363	290.9
Corban	15	4456	297.1
Oregon Tech	15	4532	302.1
Warner Pacific	15	4678	311.9
College of Idaho	14	4518	322.7

### Women

SCORING AVERAGE	Rounds	Strokes	Avg
Concordia	15	4814	320.9
College of Idaho	15	5180	345.3
Oregon Tech	15	5522	368.1
Warner Pacific	12	4450	370.8

## CCC Preseason Poll-Women

1. *Concordia (5)*.....25
2. *College of Idaho*.....19
3. *Oregon Tech*.....13
4. *Warner Pacific*.....11
5. *Corban*.....7
6. *Northwest Christian*.....N/A

*First place votes in parentheses*

## CCC Preseason Poll-Men

1. *Concordia (6)*.....36
2. *Corban*.....30
3. *Oregon Tech*.....22
4. *College of Idaho*.....18
- T5. *Northwest Christian*.....10
- T5. *Warner Pacific*.....10

*First place votes in parentheses*

## CCC All-Conference

### Men 2015 All-CCC

1. Kade Crossland, Corban (71.7 avg.)
2. Ryan Melnychuk, Concordia (71.9 avg.)
3. Jess Wingett, Concordia (73.3 avg.)
4. Dylan Cramer, Concordia (73.8 avg.)
5. Kolton Kyne, Concordia (73.8 avg.)
6. Jared Lambert, Corban (73.8 avg.)
7. Josh Whitley, Oregon Tech (74.8 avg.)

### Women 2015 All-CCC

1. Kelsey Whiles, Concordia (80.0 avg.)
2. Abby Brennan, Concordia (80.3 avg.)
3. Lynsie Furuya, Concordia (81.3 avg.)
4. Madison Alamillo, Concordia (82.5 avg.)
5. Brooke Spencer, Corban (82.7 avg.)
6. Holly Winburn, Concordia (82.9 avg.)
7. Janelle Ferlan, Oregon Tech (83.2 avg.)

## The Cascade Collegiate Conference Championships

Concordia secured both the men's and women's CCC Golf Championships presented by U.S. Bank early this week. For the women (338-328-325—991), it was CU's eighth straight conference title. Concordia's Kelsey Whiles earned the individual medal for the tournament and was named Player of the Year.

On the men's side, it was the second consecutive title for Concordia who finished the tournament in record fashion setting an all-time low of 870 strokes. Concordia's Ryan Melnychuk received the individual medal for the tournament while Corban's Kade Crossland held out for the Player of the Year honors.

Both Concordia teams will now turn their attention to the NAIA tournament after earning the automatic bids,

### 2015 Golf Championships

April 19-21  
Pumpkin Ridge- Ghost Creek Course  
North Plains, Oregon



# 2014-15 Cascade Collegiate Conference Golf



**RED LION<sup>®</sup>**  
HOTELS

## Red Lion Players of the Week

*Red Lion Hotels is the official hospitality sponsor of the CCC*

### Date Men

M16 Jared Lambert, CRB  
M23 Jeremie Eloy, WPC  
M30 Kolton Kyne, CU  
A20 Kade Crossland, CRB

### Women

Kelsey Whiles, CU  
Brooke Spencer, CRB  
Abby Brennan, CU  
Brooke Spencer, CRB

*Red Lion Players of the Week are announced on cascadeconference.org every Monday.*

## NAIA Championships



### 64th ANNUAL MEN'S GOLF

### NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

May 19-22, 2015

LPGA International, Daytona Beach,  
Fla.

## CCC Teams in NAIA Top 25 Poll

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed first, followed by the 8regular season polls). For complete polls, visit [www.naia.org](http://www.naia.org).

### Women

	Pre	#1	#2	#3	Final	Post
--	-----	----	----	----	-------	------

CU 17 18 19 19

### Men

	Pre	#1	#2	#3	Final	Post
--	-----	----	----	----	-------	------

CU 10 13 15 16

CRB RV 24 24 24

### 21st ANNUAL WOMEN'S GOLF

### NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

May 12-15, 2015

Savannah Quarters Country Club,  
Pooler, Ga.

## CCC Golf Contact Information

Institution	Head Coach	Office Phone	SID	SID Phone	Web Site
College of Idaho	John Bideganeta		Mike Safford	208-459-5681	<a href="http://yotesathletics.com">yotesathletics.com</a>
Concordia	Ronn Grove	503-280-8678	Jason Dormeyer	503-280-8506	<a href="http://gocugo.com">gocugo.com</a>
Corban	Paul Pickerell		Danny Day	503-589-8121	<a href="http://corbanwarriors.com">corbanwarriors.com</a>
Northwest Christian	Jeff Gaskill	541-579-1377	Nick Askew	541-349-7485	<a href="http://GoBeacons.com">GoBeacons.com</a>
Oregon Tech	Jeff Corkill	541-885-1748	Mike Garrard	541-885-1851	<a href="http://oit.edu/athletics">oit.edu/athletics</a>
Warner Pacific	Quincy Heard	503-517-1144	Cody Harrod	503-517-1064	<a href="http://wpcknights.com">wpcknights.com</a>

*For complete team and individual statistics, updated standings, and team-by-team schedules, visit [www.cascadeconference.org](http://www.cascadeconference.org)*

## Notes From Around the Cascade Conference

**College of Idaho** – None submitted

**Concordia** – None submitted

**Corban** – MGOLF: Kade Crossland garnered the CCC Player of the Year honors thanks to his CCC scoring average of 71.7. The Warriors finished in second place overall as a team, just beating out OIT and Warner Pacific by one stroke thanks to David Patterson's 40' birdie putt on the 18th and final green of the tournament.

WGOLF: Brooke Spencer collected All-Conference accolades for Corban as one of the top-seven golfers in the CCC. Corban finished in fourth place overall as a team at the CCC Championships.

**Northwest Christian** – None submitted

**Oregon Tech** – Both the Oregon Tech men's and women's golf teams closed out their season with a third place showing at this week's Cascade Collegiate Conference championships. Josh Whitley led the Owls with a seventh place finish overall with Janelle Ferlan placing seventh overall on the women's side. Jeff Corkill, in his second season leading both squads, earned CCC Men's Coach of the Year accolades.

**Warner Pacific** – MGOLF: The Knight men placed in a tie for 3rd at the CCC Championship Tournament. Royce Rosenthal was the top WP individual in 7th place overall. Freshman Glenn Linder shot a career best 71 in round three, and jumped into 9th place overall – also a career best.

WGOLF: Taylor Akamine and Scotti Jo Helmick posted top 10 finishes at the CCC Championship Tournament. The Knights as a team placed 5th. Helmick finished her four-year career at Warner Pacific with two tournament medals and 20 top ten finishes.

## Cascade Conference Individual Leaders - Men

Minimum 12 rounds

<b>SCORING AVERAGE</b>	<b>Team</b>	<b>Rounds</b>	<b>Strokes</b>	<b>Avg</b>
CROSSLAND, Kade	Corban	15	1075	71.7
MELNYCHUK, Ryan	Concordia	12	863	71.9
WINGETT, Jess	Concordia	15	1099	73.3
CRAMER, Dylan	Concordia	14	1033	73.8
KYNE, Kolton	Concordia	15	1107	73.8
LAMBERT, Jared	Corban	12	886	73.8
WHITLEY, Josh	Oregon Tech	12	897	74.8
MAAHS, Tanner	Concordia	12	899	74.9
SWINTON, Tyler	Oregon Tech	15	1128	75.2
MAR, Sam	Northwest Christian	15	1145	76.3
PATTERSON, David	Corban	15	1145	76.3
MURPHY, David	Oregon Tech	15	1146	76.4
KNOX, Houston	Oregon Tech	12	921	76.8
GRAVES, Thomas	Corban	15	1158	77.2
NETTER, Blake	Corban	15	1163	77.5
ADAMS, Sean	Oregon Tech	15	1169	77.9
DAY, Alex	College of Idaho	14	1099	78.5
BURROUGHS, Reed	College of Idaho	15	1182	78.8
LINDER, Glenn	Warner Pacific	15	1190	79.3
BERG, Jacob	Warner Pacific	15	1192	79.5
BATTLES, Dillon	Warner Pacific	15	1203	80.2
NELSON, Scott	College of Idaho	12	985	82.1
DAME, Austin	Northwest Christian	15	1263	84.2
HACKMAN, Jack	Northwest Christian	15	1367	91.1

## Cascade Conference Individual Leaders - Women

Minimum 12 rounds

<b>SCORING AVERAGE</b>	<b>Team</b>	<b>Rounds</b>	<b>Strokes</b>	<b>Avg</b>
WHILES, Kelsey	Concordia	15	1200	80.0
BRENNAN, Abby	Concordia	15	1205	80.3
FURUYA, Lynsie	Concordia	15	1219	81.3
ALAMILLO, Madison	Concordia	15	1237	82.5
SPENCER, Brooke	Corban	15	1240	82.7
WINBURN, Holly	Concordia	15	1243	82.9
FERLAN, Janelle	Oregon Tech	15	1249	83.3
OROPEZA, Lexi	College of Idaho	15	1258	83.9
HELMICK, Scotti Jo	Warner Pacific	15	1269	84.6
LITTLE, Patricia	Concordia	12	1016	84.7
GIESBRECHT, Gabrielle	College of Idaho	15	1277	85.1
WALLACE, Carrie	Corban	15	1295	86.3
AKAMINE, Taylor	Warner Pacific	15	1309	87.3
OLIVER, Derricka	College of Idaho	15	1322	88.1
HIBBS, Kate	Oregon Tech	15	1337	89.1
LECOMTE, Jennae	Warner Pacific	12	1100	91.7
WILSON, Jennifer	College of Idaho	15	1398	93.2
HALVORSEN, Stacee	Oregon Tech	15	1529	101.9
STREINZ, Angie	Oregon Tech	12	1232	102.7
TERAOKA, Brittany	Warner Pacific	15	1604	106.9